HLS 18RS-311 ENGROSSED
2018 Regular Session
HOUSE BILL NO. 549
BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE
BOATS/SHIPS/VESSELS:  Registration of non-motorized house boats
1 AN ACT
2 To amend and reenact R.S. 34:851.19, 851.20(A)(1)(introductory paragraph), (2), (3), and
3 (4) and (B), (C), (D), (G), and (J), 851.21(A) and (B)(2), (3), and (4) and 851.32 and

14 sailboat.
15 *          *          *
16 §851.21.  Numbering system
17 A.  The motorboat, houseboat, or sailboat identification number issued by the
18 commission pursuant to this Part shall be divided into parts which include a symbol
19 indicating the state and a combination of numerals, letters, and words indicating the
20 individual identification of the motorboat, houseboat, or sailboat.  The group of three
21 digits appearing between letters shall be separated from those letters by hyphens or
22 equivalent spaces.  Numbers shall be block characters not less than three inches in
23 height and of a color to contrast on the hull, dark on light or light on dark or as
24 otherwise provided by rules and regulations of the commission.
25 B.
26 *          *          *
27 (2)  The second part of the motorboat, houseboat, or sailboat number shall
28 consist of not more than four Arabic numerals and not more than two capital letters
Page 4 of 8
CODING:  Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored
are additions.
HLS 18RS-311 ENGROSSED
HB NO. 549
1 as a suffix separated by a hyphen or equivalent space.  Since the letters "I", "O", and
2 "Q" may be mistaken for numerals, they shall not be used.
3 (3)  Motorboats, houseboat, or sailboats for hire or rent shall have painted or
4 attached to each side of the bow the word "HIRE" in letters of not less than one and
5 one-half inches which shall appear below the awarded number.
6 (4)  Motorboats, houseboat, or sailboats owned by the state or any of its
7 political subdivisions shall have painted or attached to each side of the bow the word
8 "PUBLIC" in letters of not less than one and one-half inches which shall appear
9 below the awarded number except when used for undercover or investigative work.
10 *          *          *
11 §851.32.  Disposition of funds
12 A. Funds accruing to the state of Louisiana from registration fees paid by
13 owners of motorboats and sailboats shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be